Utilizing Frequent Pattern Mining for Solving
Cold-Start Problem in Recommender Systems
Eyad Kannout∗, Michał Grodzki † and Marek Grzegorowski ‡
Institute of Informatics, University of Warsaw
Banacha 2, Warsaw, Poland
Email: ∗eyad.kannout@mimuw.edu.pl, †m.grodzki@students.mimuw.edu.pl, ‡m.grzegorowski@mimuw.edu.pl
Abstract—Although several approaches have been proposed
throughout the last decade to build recommender systems (RS),

(NCN) grant no. 2018/31/N/ST6/00610.
REFERENCES
[1] Z. Batmaz, A. Yürekli, A. Bilge, and C. Kaleli, “A review on deep
learning for recommender systems: challenges and remedies,” Artif.
Intell. Rev., vol. 52, no. 1, pp. 1–37, 2019. doi: 10.1007/s10462-018-
9654-y
[2] M. Kawai, H. Sato, and T. Shiohama, “Topic model-based recom-
mender systems and their applications to cold-start problems,” Ex-
pert Systems with Applications, vol. 202, p. 117129, 2022. doi:
10.1016/j.eswa.2022.117129
[3] M. Pulis and J. Bajada, Siamese Neural Networks for Content-Based
Cold-Start Music Recommendation. New York, NY, USA: Association
for Computing Machinery, 2021, p. 719–723. ISBN 9781450384582
[4] E. Kannout, “Context clustering-based recommender systems,” in 2020
15th Conference on Computer Science and Information Systems (FedC-
SIS), 2020. doi: 10.15439/2020F54 pp. 85–91.
[5] M. Pondel and J. Korczak, “Collective clustering of marketing data -
recommendation system upsaily,” in Proceedings of the 2018 Federated
Conference on Computer Science and Information Systems, FedCSIS
2018, Poznań, Poland, September 9-12, 2018, ser. Annals of Computer
Science and Information Systems, M. Ganzha, L. A. Maciaszek, and
M. Paprzycki, Eds., vol. 15, 2018. doi: 10.15439/2018F217 pp. 801–
810.
[6] B. Yi, X. Shen, H. Liu, Z. Zhang, W. Zhang, S. Liu, and N. Xiong,
“Deep Matrix Factorization With Implicit Feedback Embedding for
Recommendation System,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Informatics,
vol. 15, no. 8, pp. 4591–4601, 2019. doi: 10.1109/TII.2019.2893714
[7] M. Jalili, S. Ahmadian, M. Izadi, P. Moradi, and M. Salehi, “Eval-
uating Collaborative Filtering Recommender Algorithms: A Survey,”
IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 74 003–74 024, 2018. doi: 10.1109/AC-
CESS.2018.2883742

munications in Computer and Information Science, D. Ciucci, I. Couso,
J. Medina, D. Ślęzak, D. Petturiti, B. Bouchon-Meunier, and R. R. Yager,
Eds., vol. 1602. Springer, 2022. doi: 10.1007/978-3-031-08974-9_4 pp.
44–53.
[17] A. Janusz, M. Grzegorowski, M. Michalak, Ł. Wróbel, M. Sikora, and
D. Ślęzak, “Predicting Seismic Events in Coal Mines Based on Under-
ground Sensor Measurements,” Engineering Applications of Artificial
Intelligence, vol. 64, pp. 83–94, 2017.
[18] Z. Zhu, J. Kim, T. Nguyen, A. Fenton, and J. Caverlee, Fairness among
New Items in Cold Start Recommender Systems. New York, NY,
USA: Association for Computing Machinery, 2021, p. 767–776. ISBN
9781450380379
[19] Z. Cui, X. Xu, F. XUE, X. Cai, Y. Cao, W. Zhang, and J. Chen, “Person-
alized Recommendation System Based on Collaborative Filtering for IoT
Scenarios,” IEEE Transactions on Services Computing, vol. 13, no. 4,
pp. 685–695, 2020. doi: 10.1109/TSC.2020.2964552
[20] A. Karpus, I. Vagliano, K. Goczyla, and M. Morisio, “An ontology-
based contextual pre-filtering technique for recommender systems,” in
Proceedings of the 2016 Federated Conference on Computer Science
and Information Systems, FedCSIS 2016, Gdańsk, Poland, September
11-14, 2016, ser. Annals of Computer Science and Information Systems,
M. Ganzha, L. A. Maciaszek, and M. Paprzycki, Eds., vol. 8. IEEE,
2016. doi: 10.15439/2016F428 pp. 411–420.
[21] S. Natarajan, S. Vairavasundaram, S. Natarajan, and A. H. Gandomi,
“Resolving data sparsity and cold start problem in collaborative filtering
recommender system using linked open data,” Expert Systems with Ap-
plications, vol. 149, p. 113248, 2020. doi: 10.1016/j.eswa.2020.113248

[30] M. asid and R. Ali, Use of Soft Computing Techniques for Recommender
Systems: An Overview. Singapore: Springer Singapore, 2017, pp. 61–
80. ISBN 978-981-10-7098-3
[31] I. Viktoratos, A. Tsadiras, and N. Bassiliades, “Combining community-
based knowledge with association rule mining to alleviate the
cold start problem in context-aware recommender systems,” Ex-
pert Systems with Applications, vol. 101, pp. 78–90, 2018. doi:
doi.org/10.1016/j.eswa.2018.01.044
[32] H. Steck, “Collaborative filtering via high-dimensional regression,”
CoRR, vol. abs/1904.13033, 2019. doi: 10.48550/ARXIV.1904.13033
[33] H. Kwasnicka and T. Ovedenski, “Pix2trips - a system supporting
small groups of urban tourists,” in Proceedings of the 16th Conference
on Computer Science and Intelligence Systems, Online, September 2-
5, 2021, ser. Annals of Computer Science and Information Systems,
M. Ganzha, L. A. Maciaszek, M. Paprzycki, and D. Ślęzak, Eds., vol. 25,
2021. doi: 10.15439/2021F130 pp. 141–145.
[34] H. Sobhanam and A. K. Mariappan, “Addressing cold start problem in
recommender systems using association rules and clustering technique,”
in 2013 International Conference on Computer Communication and
Informatics, 2013. doi: 10.1109/ICCCI.2013.6466121 pp. 1–5.
[35] W. Feng, Q. Zhu, J. Zhuang, and S. Yu, “An expert recommendation
algorithm based on pearson correlation coefficient and fp-growth,”
Clust. Comput., vol. 22, no. Supplement, pp. 7401–7412, 2019. doi:
10.1007/s10586-017-1576-y

Morgan Kaufmann Publishers Inc., 1994. ISBN 1558601538 p. 487–499.
[42] J. Han, J. Pei, and Y. Yin, “Mining frequent patterns without
candidate generation,” SIGMOD Rec., vol. 29, no. 2, p.
1–12, may 2000. doi: 10.1145/335191.335372. [Online]. Available:
[43] T. Silveira, M. Zhang, X. Lin, Y. Liu, and S. Ma, “How good your
recommender system is? A survey on evaluations in recommendation,”
International Journal of Machine Learning and Cybernetics, vol. 10,
pp. 813–831, 2019. doi: 10.1007/s13042-017-0762-9
[44] M. Grzegorowski, “Massively Parallel Feature Extraction Framework
Application in Predicting Dangerous Seismic Events,” in Proceedings
of the 2016 Federated Conference on Computer Science and
Information Systems, FedCSIS 2016, Gdańsk, Poland, September 11-14,
2016, ser. Annals of Computer Science and Information Systems,
M. Ganzha, L. A. Maciaszek, and M. Paprzycki, Eds., vol. 8.
IEEE, 2016. doi: 10.15439/2016F90 pp. 225–229. [Online]. Available:
[45] E. Zdravevski, P. Lameski, R. Mingov, A. Kulakov, and D. Gjorgjevikj,
“Robust histogram-based feature engineering of time series data,” in
2015 Federated Conference on Computer Science and Information
Systems, FedCSIS 2015, Lódz, Poland, September 13-16, 2015, ser.
Annals of Computer Science and Information Systems, M. Ganzha,
L. A. Maciaszek, and M. Paprzycki, Eds., vol. 5. IEEE,
2015. doi: 10.15439/2015F420 pp. 381–388. [Online]. Available:
[46] M. Grzegorowski and S. Stawicki, “Window-based feature extraction
framework for multi-sensor data: A posture recognition case study,”
in 2015 Federated Conference on Computer Science and Information